
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Cultural & 
Community Services 
 
Monday, 16 September 2013 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  24 September 2013 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 14 October 2013 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor September 2013 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Village Hall and Community Centre Grants 2013/14 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/050 

Contact: Karen Warren, Cultural Services Manager Tel: (01865) 323580 
 
Report by Head of Law & Culture (CMSCCS5). 
 
The County Council's grant scheme for the improvement of village halls and other 
community buildings is administered by the Oxfordshire Rural Community Council 
(ORCC).  This report summarises the applications received and recommends 
allocations from the grant fund for 2013/14. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services is RECOMMENDED 
to: 
 
(a) approve the grants, excepting that for Sandford on Thames and 

Warborough Greet Hall proposed in Annex 2 to this report; 
 
(b) delegate authority to determine the grants for Sandford on Thames and 

Warborough Greet Hall to the Cultural Services Manager.  
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3  
 

 

5. Museums Service Collections Development Policy (Pages 9 - 52) 
 Forward Plan Ref:  2013/103 

Contact: Karen Warren, Cultural Services Manager Tel: (01865) 323580 
 
Report by Head of Law & Culture (CMDCS4). 
 
Collections are central to the function of the Museums Service. Their effective 
management is achieved through a coherent set of policy statements, plans and 
procedures. These are brought together in the Museums Service Collections 
Development Policy, previously known as the Acquisition and Disposal Policy, which 
addresses the need for collections development, information, access, care and 
conservation. 
 
The Collections Development Policy is an essential element in ensuring that the 
Museums Service is able to meet the standards required in order to retain its current 
accredited status within the scheme now administered by the Arts Council England.  
 
The Service has now been invited to re-new its Accredited status under the revised 
standard introduced in October 2011. As part of the application process the Service 
is required to review and revise its current Acquisitions and Disposals Policy (2006 -
2011) which, to comply with the new standard, is restyled a Collections 
Development Policy (Annex 1).  This report seeks formal approval of the revised 
version as this is a requirement of the accreditation process. 
 
The Museums Service has received a request from the National Trust to transfer 
ownership of Lady Nuffield’s Morris 8 car to them.  The Museum Services’ 
Collections Management Policy 2013 -18 requires a transfer of this nature to be 
reviewed and approved by the Service’s governing body.  Annex 2 to this report 
therefore reviews the circumstances of the original acquisition and makes 
recommendations as to future ownership, subject to approval being given to the 
Collections Management Policy. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Services is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
a) approve the Museums Service’s Collections Development Policy 2013-

2018; 

b) subsequent to the approval of the Museums Service’s Collection 
Development Policy, approve the transfer of Lady Nuffield’s Wolsey 8 
(accession number OXCMS 1987.44) to the National Trust.  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): All 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURAL & COMMUNITY SERVICES - 
16 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
VILLAGE HALL/COMMUNITY CENTRE GRANTS 2013/2014 

 
Report by Head of Law and Culture 

 
   

Introduction 
 
1. The County Council’s grant scheme for the improvement of village halls and 

other community buildings is administered by the Oxfordshire Rural Community 
Council (ORCC).  This report summarises the applications received and 
recommends allocations from grant fund for 2013/14. 

 
Applications Received 

 
2. Twelve applications were received and were checked against the established 

eligibility criteria of the scheme (Annex 1). 
 
3. Notes of each application are in the Members’ Resource Centre. 
 

ORCC Grant Recommendations 
 
4. ORCC’s grant recommendations are attached in the table at (Annex 2).  These 

have been discussed with ORCC’s Village Halls Advisory Group consisting of 
representatives of village hall committees countywide. 

 
Third Party Funding as a trigger for Landfill Tax Credit 
support for projects 

 
5. It is possible that in a few cases part of a grant recommended for a project will 

be needed as Third Party Funding in order to trigger a grant from the Trust for 
Oxfordshire’s Environment. This is a productive use of the Council’s financial 
support in order to lever in other funds.  A note about Third Party Funding is 
included in the Guide to the application notes in the Members’ Resource 
Centre. 

 
Progress on grants allocated previously 

 
6. Fifteen grants were allocated in 2011/12.  Of these, two projects, totalling 

£13,560, are still in progress (Over Norton, Tetsworth) and one project 
(Claydon) has made a part claim, the balance to be claimed being £2,242.50.   

 
7. Twelve grants were allocated in 2012/13.  Of these five projects, totalling 

£21,057, are still in progress (Enstone, Great Haseley, Hanney, Shiplake and 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Steeple Aston.  One project (South Leigh) has made a part claim, the balance 
to be claimed being £2,000. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
8. The annual budget for the grants in 2013/14 is £59,137.   
 
9. Funds from 2011/12 and 2012/13 budgets have been carried forward to meet 

the commitments made to projects approved in those financial years. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

10. The Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services is 
RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) approve the grants, excepting that for Sandford on Thames and 

Warborough Greet Hall proposed in Annex 2 to this report; 
 

(b) delegate authority to determine the grants for Sandford on Thames 
and Warborough Greet Hall to the Cultural Services Manager. 

 
 
 
PETER CLARK 
Head of Law and Culture 
 
Background papers: Notes on Applications 
 
Contact Officer: Karen Warren, Cultural Services Manager 
 
September 2013 
 
 
 

Page 2



ANNEX 1 

 

 
OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
GRANT AID FOR VILLAGE HALL/COMMUNITY CENTRE BUILDING 

PROJECTS 
 

CRITERIA AND GUIDELINES 
 
The County Council has a small annual budget for grants towards village hall 
and community centre building projects. 
 
WHAT KIND OF PROJECTS ARE ELIGIBLE? 
 
1. What kind of hall? 
Village halls and community centres i.e. buildings in urban including 
those in Oxford City and rural areas which are available for use by a 
wide range of local people and organisations.  The managing body of 
the building should be a properly constituted voluntary organisation 
representative of users or a town/parish council in a community of under 
10,000 population. 
 

Buildings managed by one particular sectional organisation will not 
normally be eligible.  If such a building serves a wider role in the 
community and no publicly-owned facility is available, an application can 
be considered on its merits. 
 

In the case of any building not held on trust for public use, the managing 
body must undertake to make the building available for general public 
use for at least 21 years. 
 

2. What kind of building work? 
Grants will be considered for: 

• acquisition of land or buildings 
• adaptation and improvement of existing buildings and their 
accessibility 

• erection of new buildings 
• professional fees, including assistance with initial design and 
costing work 

• other associated expenses, e.g. fencing, car park 
• major replacement items such as a new floor, new roof, new 
heating system 

 
Grants will not be considered for: 

• routine repairs or maintenance work 
• associated outdoor facilities, such as play areas, sports 
[...]

16 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
MUSEUMS SERVICE COLLECTIONS DEVELOPMENT POLICY 2013 - 2018 

 
Report by Head of Law and Culture 

 
   

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Collections are central to the function of the Museums Service. Their effective 

management is achieved through a coherent set of policy statements, plans 
and procedures. These are brought together in the Museums Service 
Collections Development Policy, previously known as the Acquisition and 
Disposal Policy, which addresses the need for collections development, 
information, access, care and conservation. 

 
2. The Collections Development Policy is an essential element in ensuring that 

the Museums Service is able to meet the standards required in order to retain 
its current accredited status within the scheme now administered by the Arts 
Council England.  

 
3. The Service has now been invited to re-new its accredited status under the 

revised standard introduced in October 2011. As part of the application 
process the Service is required to review and revise its current Acquisitions 
and Disposals Policy (2006 -2011) which, to comply with the new standard, is 
restyled a Collections Development Policy (Annex 1) and to obtain approval 
for the revised version from its governing body. 

 
SCOPE AND CONTENT OF THE REVISED POLICY 

 
4. The Collections Development Policy provides an overview of current 

collections, identifies themes and priorities for future collecting, for 
rationalisation and disposal. It provides information about the legal and ethical 
framework for acquisition and disposal of items. It also identifies key 
procedures and areas of responsibility in respect of the management of the 
collection and the role of the governing body in relation to acquisitions and 
disposals. 

 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE POLICY 

 
5. Although the contents of the revised Collections Development Policy are 

broadly comparable to those of the previous Acquisitions and Disposals 
Policy, they are presented in the fo
[...]
ts care and helps 
to enable improved public access, enjoyment and understanding to the 
County’s heritage. 

 
TRANSFER OWNERSHIP OF LADY NUFFIELD’S MORRIS 8 
CAR TO THE NATIONAL TRUST 

 
14. The Museums Service has received a request from the National Trust to 

transfer ownership of Lady Nuffield’s Morris 8 car to them.  The Museum 
Services’ Collections Management Policy 2013 -18 requires a transfer of this 
nature to be reviewed and approved by the Service’s governing body.  Annex 
2 to this report therefore reviews the circumstances of the original acquisition 
and makes recommendations as to future ownership, subject to approval 
being given to the Collections Management Policy. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
15. The Cabinet Member for Community Services is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) approve the Museums Service’s Collections Development Policy 
2013-2018; 

(b) subsequent to the approval of the Museums Service’s Collection 
Development Policy, approve the transfer of Lady Nuffield’s Wolsey 
8 (accession number OXCMS 1987.44) to the National Trust. 

 

Page 11



 
PETER CLARK 
Head of Law and Culture 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer: Carol Anderson, Museums Services Manager 
 
September 2013 
  
 

Page 12



1 | P a g e  
 

           ANNEX 1  
 

 
 
Oxfordshire Museums Service 
 
 
 
Collections Development Policy 
2013 – 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name      Oxfordshire Museums Service 
Governing Body    Oxfordshire County Council 
Date approved by Governing Body 16th September 2013 
Date for review of policy   September 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



2 | P a g e  
 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 

The Oxfordshire Museums Service aims to inspire real meaning to 
belonging to Oxfordshire through the acquisition, care and creative use of 
the Museum Collections, its buildings and sites. 
 
1. CONTEXT 
The purpose of this policy is to comply with the requirements of the Accreditation 
scheme concerning Acquisition and Disposal an
[...]
ent of the potential contribution that the human remains can make in the 
future based on the current understanding of the appropriate research field.  
 
The human remains in question may also be utilised through display and teaching to 
further our understanding of humanity and this fact will also be taken into 
consideration.         

 
Documents consulted 
Department for Culture, Media and Sport, 2005, Guidance for the Care of Human 
Remains in Museums 
 
The Manchester Museum: Policy on Human Remains 
 
University of Oxford: Policy on Human Remains held by the University of Oxford’s 
Museums 
 
The British Museum: Policy on Human Remains 
 
English Heritage, 2005, Guidance for best practice for treatment of human remains 
excavated from Christian burial grounds in England 
 
Bodies consulted 
English Heritage 
 
Society of Museum Archaeologists 
 
Advisory Panel on Archaeological Burials in England 
 
Oxfordshire Museums Joint Working Group 
 
Oxford City and County Archaeological Forum 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Esther Cameron 8/02/2011 
 

Page 50



 

           ANNEX 2 
 

TRANSFER OF LADY NUFFIELD’S WOLSEY 8 TO 
THE NATIONAL TRUST 

 
 
1. The Museums Service has received a request from the National Trust to 

transfer ownership of Lady Nuffield’s Morris 8 to them. The Museum Services’ 
Collections Management Policy 2013 -18 requires a transfer of this nature to 
be reviewed and approved by the Service’s governing body. This report 
therefore reviews the circumstances of the original acquisition and makes 
recommendations as to future ownership. 
 

2. Built at the Morris Motors works in Birmingham in 1946 the black Wolsey 8 
was used by Lady Nuffield until her death and then by her husband until his 
death in 1963, both their names appearing in its log book. Throughout this 
time the car was garaged at their home at Nuffield Place, near Nettlebed, 
Henley-on-Thames. 
 

3. In 1987 the Museums Service purchased the car at no cost to the County 
Council from a pr
[...]
 that 

they will accept terms of the transfer which will ensure that should in future 
they decide to dispose of the car then they be required first to offer to return it 
to the Museums Service.  A decision could then be taken whether to accept or 
decline such an offer, whatever was felt to be appropriate at that time. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Carol Anderson  
 
16 September 2013 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Village Hall and Community Centre Grants 2013/14
	SEP1613_R05
	SEP1613_R06

	5 Museums Service Collections Development Policy
	Annex 1
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community 
Services - Monday, 16 September 2013 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community 
Services 
 
Officers:  C. Anderson, L. Newin and   K. Warren (Cultural Services); D. 

Miller (Law & Culture). 
 

 

Village Hall and Community Centre Grants 2013/14 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Village Hall and Community Centre Grants 2013/14 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Lindsay-Gale declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 by virtue of 
the Village Halls being in her Division or where she lived.  She referred to the 
recommendations and the fact that she had delegated the authority to the Cultural 
Services Manager to determine the grants for Sandford on Thames and Warborough 
Greet Hall. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Ms Warren, Cultural Services Manager updated the Cabinet Member on two further 
applications for grants that had been received since the publication of the report. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I welcome the approval of these grants and refer the decision to the Cultural Services 
Manager for those grants falling within my Division. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: to 
 
(a) approve the grants, excepting that for Sandford on Thames and Warborough 

Greet Hall proposed in Annex 2 to this report; 
 
(b) delegate authority to determine the grants for Sandford on Thames and 

Warborough Greet Hall to the Cultural Services Manager. 
 
 



 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services 
 
Date ……………………………………2013 
 
 

 
Museums Service Collections Development Policy 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Museums Service Collections Development Policy 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member, Ms Anderson outlined the next 
steps in the project, including publishing the Policy on the Oxfordshire County 
Council Website so that it would be freely available and circulating it to partner 
Museums.   
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: to: 
 
(a) approve the Museums Service’s Collections Development Policy 2013-2018; 

(b) subsequent to the approval of the Museums Service’s Collection Development 
Policy, approve the transfer of Lady Nuffield’s Wolsey 8 (accession number 
OXCMS 1987.44) to the National Trust. 

 
 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services 
Date ……………………………………. 


